~ .SECRET.

EE DIVISION PROJECT ROUTING SHEET

Rawod

CRYPT TYPE AMOUNT - ’
. . . ., o v
SaR v AR D ez L ¢
ACTION EXP. DATE ‘ RECEIVED <y
SENE w A L o /M ¢ 2 148
F INANCE . CLEARANCESZ SENT STAFF
1 AUG
1962
DATE

RECOMMENDAT IONS/ ACT I ON

-CHIEF OF OPERATIONS

CHIEF, EE/PLANS

CHIEF OF OPERATIONS

DECLASSIFIED AND RELEASED BY
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ABENCY
SOURCESMETHODSEXEMPTION 3828

NAZIWARCRIMES DI SCLOSURE
DATE 2007 o

CHIEF, EE DIVISION

focormidid] gt B 2

aly

of¥ 1346a

SECRET

(40)




las}
j—t
jab)
e}
N

MEMORANDUM FOR: Assistant Deputy Director,

SUBJECT : Project HARVARD (Renewal)

EE - BFrankfurt

1. The attached project, criginating in EE Division, is
pregented for renewal for the period 1 July 1922 through
30 June 1962. The project is desisned to support a Ta0111tJ
for the resgettlement and rehabilitation for defectors, azents,
trainees and informants. It is responsible Ffor all DRC cases
and also orovides general support to resettlement casesg not
included in the DRC prozrawm and to CIA szents.

2. Authorify is requested to obligate Lﬂ &Lrom the
DD/P—EE Divigion budget in fiscal vear 0C3, subject to the
availability of rfunds. This amount includes the following

estimates: gu,_OO travel and transportation of effects; ¢WOU
communlcation cos $20,000 rents and utilities;: ¢,,Ova house-
lreeping “erconnel' 04 UO) octher contractual services; £1,000
operational enucrtainnﬂm*; 57,000 supplies and eqguivment:
$12,000 compensation to defectors; andLﬂ ‘Jreqeutjenent DAy -
ments. .

3. The attac 3 wal request out71ﬂe< the op-
eration durin’ 2 n ea ne number of resettlement cases
completed durinzg the fiscal ycar is estimated at’ :1Vtv altnhouzh
the exact figure for June has not been recelved as yet. Hifteen
of these immisrated to the U.S. end thirty-=

> ix were regettled in
West Germany. HARVARD rks'closely with U.,S. consular and
immigration officers, with renresentatives of the U.S. Escapee
Program (USEP) and affiliated welfare a“eHOies, and owcaQ1onu11v
with foreign consular representatives.  Housing. and na intenanc
facilities and costs are snared with Project CABEZCNE, BQQIOAl—

mately 25 ver cent of the total cost of such properties being
provided by HARVARD and the rest by CABEZONE, Hicher costs for
rent and utilities during the comiang year has increazed the




(LY

8 G‘%%Ei

estimate Tor FY 1063 $5,900 over #Y 1962, Despite the Berlin
Wwall, The number of defectors and ofher persons processged by
=9 O

W »
CABEZONE has remalned much the same as fthat of the previous two

s. It is, therefore, anticipated that the HARVARD workload
will continue at the same 1eve1

4.  Appropriate Special Staff components concur in recom-
mending renewal, '

5. I recommend renewal of Project HARVARD as presented.
' /
Approved: ) / Wé 2
- ADDP ' Dfte -
Attachments: : ' Staff Coordination: » :
Project Outline HARVARD For RI Staff - -
BT Memorandum For CI Staff -

'

For CCG -




14 pug 962

MEMORANDUM FOR: Assistant Deputy Director (Plans)
THROUGH DDP/PG |

SUBJECT: Project HARVARD '

Foreign Intelligence Staff recommends the approval of

the renewal of Project HARVARD,

Chief
Foreign Intelligence

Attachment
Project




© TSECRET

PROJECT CRYPTONYM
HARVARD

EXTENS
7858

PROJECT ACTION

DESK .
Positive Intellige

(0] a

|||||
VVVVV
IIIII
DDDDD

NO. BUILDING )
D, 5335 Headquarters

DATE copy| M
N— ! NO. [ves
S. %27/

/
L.
| S

L

Nlos
7 Kf:,,
al

c/EE/G ||

C/EE/BUD

EE/OPS

1963 |

1 URE -

ROM . : T0
1 July 1962 |30 June

SECRET

FORM 0BSOLETE PREVIOUS
6-60 8""8 EDITIONS



SECRET
HARVARD PROJECT RENEwAL

1, CURRENT OBJECTIVES

Project HARVARD is a resettlement and rehabllitatlon
program for defectors, agents, trainees and informants. It
"is responsible for all DRC cases, this involving the entire
U. 8. intelligence community, and also provides general sup-
port toCIA Germany for defector resettlement cases not in-
cluded in the DRC program and CIA agents. In addition, its
services are occasionally utilized for cases outside of the
DRC program by other CIA area divisions, and other U. S.
intelligence services in the European area.

2, CHANGES
There are no changes anticipated in FY 1963.

3. INTELLIGENCE PRODUCTION

HARYARD, by nature, is not an 1ntelligence producing
organization. .

4. EFFECTIVENESS

A. The following'flgures represent the number of reset-
tlement cases handled by HARVARD for each fiscal year since
1953:

1953 - {Ekqé/ 1958 - 90
1954 -~ 182 3 1959 -~ 93
19556 - 61 - 1960 - 56
1956 - 114 1961 - 74
1957 -~ 194 1962 - 60%

(*This is an approximation since the number
of resettlement cases terminated in June is
still unknown,) _

These figures do not include the families or dependents of
~agent and defector resettlement cases.

B. The distributipn of cases resettled in FY 1962 as of
30 May 1962 is as follows:

Immigration to the United States 15
Immigration to Canada 1
Resettlement in West Germany 36

Disappeared 1

P

H . “mx;&?;&ﬁmmm} ( Vé




5. PROBLEMS
There are no changes or problems anticipated for FY 1963.*
6. LIAISON

: HARVARD works closely with United States consular and
immigration officers, with representatives of the United States
Escapee Program and affiliated private welfare agencies, and
occasionally with foreign consular representatlves.

7. PLANS

The case load for FY 1963 is expected to continue at the
FY 1961 and 1962 levels. Despite the Berlin Wall, the number
of defectors and other persons processed by CABEZONE has re-
mained much the same as that of the previous two years., It is
anticipated that the HARVARD workload will continue accordingly
at the same level.

8. COST

A. The estimated expenditures for FY 1963 reach a total of

,\an. increase of $6,900 over FY 1962. This increase is
‘mostly attributable to higher cost for rent and utilities on
properties shared jointly with CABEZONE, and for supplies and
equipment used in these properties. The breakdown is as follows:

(1) Expenses Approved in FY 1962, Required for FY 63
Travel expenses $10,000 ' $ 4,000
Transportation of things 5,000 : : 2,800
Communications 500 600
Rents & Utilities 15,000 30,000
Other Contractual Services 8,000 4,000
Compensation to Defectors 10,500 12,000
Indigenous Housekeeping o : _

Personnel 5,000 : 5,000
Operational Entertainment 1,000 : 1,000
Supplies , 3,000 3,000
Equipment . 2,000 _ ' 4,000 _
Resettlement Payments o ) ’ [fi %:)

*Should State Department funds for support of the USEP program

be discontinued, HARVARD will be presented with several problems.
It will no longer be able to work through the same contacts,

which are presently so convenient, to find jobs on the local econ-
omy for resettlement cases. There would be an increased burden
in the resettlement of CIA agent cases, since many of these are
handled by the CAMANTILLA organization, which operates under the

USEP program, 6




(2) Distribufion:

Field Cash : . | B C 3

Requisitioning :
Authority ’ 5,000 7,000

B. The following eXplanations are keyed to the above estimates:

Travel- $4,000

This is the estlmated cost of travel for defectors and agents in
HARVARD, and their families, plus other project operational TDY
travel costs of staff personnel.

Transportation of things - $2,800

Transportation of household and personal effects for‘resettle-
ment cases.

Communications - $600

Cost of telephone, cables, post office boxes, etc. used in sup-
port of project activities and safehouses. : :

Rents and Utilities - $30,000

Cost of apartments, houses, utilities, renovation, etc., utilized
by project activities. This represents approximately 35% of the
total cost of renting and maintaining properties used by CABEZONE
and HARVARD, CABEZONE funds cover the rest.

Other Contractual Services - $4;OOO

Cost of moving furniture from the depot into or out of unfurn-
ished apartments and other recurring services which must be
obtained from local companies,

Compensation to Defectors — $12,000

Includes consultation fees, subsistence, food, clothing and
other payments made directly to resettlement cases and their
dependents, in the form of cash, as opposed to commodities given
to these persons., This also includes medical and dental care,.
In previous years this was covered under “"other contractual
services'".

Indigenous Housekeeping Personnel - $5,000

This includes HARVARD's ‘share of the annual salarles, payments,
social security, etc., paid to the maids and housekeepers of
CABEZONE/HARVARD operational housing.

=




&

Operational Entertainment - $1,000

Includes cost of entertaining members of private welfare
organizations and foreign consular representatives with
whom we deal on resettlement arrangements. It also covers
meetings with resettlement cases.

Supplies and Equipment - $7,000

Represents the annual cost of all expendable and non-expendable
supplies, equipment utilized in project activity.

Resettlement Paymehts {’_ 3 ;}

Includes the money given defectors and agents at such time
 when a resettlement case is terminated.




